
Eola Hills & Heartland Tour   Tourmeisters - Randy & Ann Stolz - Cell -503-333 8081

Start Sharis Café & Pies (East Parking Lot) 29690 SW Town Center Loop W, Wilsonville, OR

Drive Check                                           Instructions Total
From Parking Lot turn Right on Park Place towards Town Center Loop 

0 mi ZERO ODOMETER - then TURN LEFT onto Town Center Loop 0 mi

0.1 mi TURN RIGHT onto Wilsonville Rd. Get in the left lane to turn left onto I-5 South 0.1 mi

5.5 mi Take exit 278 toward Donald/Aurora. TURN RIGHT onto Ehlen Rd 5.6 mi

1.6 mi TURN RIGHT onto Butteville Rd (just past the weigh station on the right). 7.2 mi

1.8 mi. TURN LEFT onto Champoeg Rd (Two Big Oak Trees on left) 9.0 mi.

2.7 mi Champoeg Visitor's Center on right (REST STOP) if needed, re-zero @ exit right 11.7 mi 
Caution - There may be cyclists

0.2 mi TURN RIGHT at "T" to stay on Champoeg Rd. 11.9 mi

2.4 mi TURN RIGHT onto OR-219 14.3 mi

2.3 mi TURN LEFT onto OR-18/Salmon River Hwy (first Stoplight) 16.6 mi
Caution!! - observed radar speed trap on this bypass - Speed is 55

4.2 mi Use right 2 lanes. Merge onto State Hwy 18/Hwy 99W to McMinnville 20.8 mi

3.2 mi TURN LEFT onto OR-18 /OR-233 24.0 mi

1.3 mi Take the Dayton exit OR-221 25.3 mi
Caution!! Blind Stop Sign at Foster Rd. TURN RIGHT 

0.2 mi Stop Sign! Continue straight Foster Rd. becomes 3rd St 25.5 mi

0.2 mi Arrive at Dayton Courthouse Square Park - REST STOP 25.7 mi
Turn RIGHT on Ferry St. then RIGHT on 4th to Restrooms in playground

0 mi Exit Right around the park to Ferry & 4th St. Then ZERO ODOMETER.
(Ferry St is same as OR155) 0 mi

1.6 mi Continue straight after Stop Sign (OR155 becomes OR233) Follow OR233 1.6 mi

2.4 mi Observe sign for Starr Quarry Rd. and KEEP LEFT (STRAIGHT AHEAD) onto it 4.0 mi
CAUTION!! SLOW or STOP. Opposing traffic does not stop!!
Check speed - Limited sight distance ahead 5.0 mi

2.4 mi TURN LEFT onto SE Walnut Hill Rd (new orchard on left, sign on the right) 6.4 mi
Check speed at corners especially on the downhill portion

3.0 mi TURN RIGHT at Stop Sign onto OR-154 (Big Oak Tree on right) 9.4 mi
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Start Sharis Café & Pies (East Parking Lot) 29690 SW Town Center Loop W, Wilsonville, OR

Drive Check                                           Instructions Total
0.2 mi TURN RIGHT onto OR-153 towards Amity/Sheridan 9.6 mi

3.9 mi TURN LEFT onto Old Bethel Rd (easy to miss, small green sign on left) 13.5 mi

0.9 mi TURN LEFT onto SE Eola Hills Rd. 14.4 mi

2.5 mi KEEP LEFT - Do Not take SKYLINE RD (Gravel) 16.9 mi

CAUTION!! - Enjoy the views but stay on this narrow road. Watch downhill speed. 18.1 mi

3.8 mi At T intersection TURN RIGHT at Stop Sign onto OR-153 20.7 mi

2.3 mi TURN RIGHT onto OR-221 towards Salem 23.0 mi

0.2 mi Arrive at Maud Williamson Park REST STOP on right. 23.2 mi
Drive past first restrooms and turn left to South Rest Area

0 mi Zero ODOMETER when exiting Park. TURN LEFT onto OR-221 0 mi

0.2 mi TURN LEFT onto OR-153 / Lafayette Hwy (signs for McMinnville/Hopewell) 0.2 mi

1.2 mi Slight LEFT toward Hopewell Rd (before white building on right, easy to miss!!) 1.4 mi

0.1 mi At Stop Sign TURN LEFT onto Hopewell Rd (Caution!! - obscured view on the right) 1.5 mi

3.1 mi TURN RIGHT onto Spring Valley Rd (hairpin turn) 4.6 mi

4.0 mi TURN RIGHT onto Brush College Rd (after Zena Rd) to second Stop Sign at "T" 8.6 mi

3.6 mi  At Gibson Rd make a SHARP DOWNHILL RIGHT just after a black mailbox 12.2 mi
Easy to Miss!! Look for a 25MPH sign 2/10ths beforehand

2.1 mi TURN LEFT at T intersection onto Eagle Crest Rd. 14.3 mi

1.1 mi TURN LEFT onto Orchard Heights Rd (Slow thru Residential/School Zone) 15.4 mi
1 mile after turn is Salem City Limit. Slow thru Residential/School Zone - Police

2.7 mi TURN LEFT onto Doaks Ferry Rd 18.1 mi

1.2 mi TURN LEFT onto Wallace Rd/OR 221 19.3 mi

3.0 mi TURN LEFT (at the Lincoln Store) onto Zena Rd 22.3 mi

6.0 mi Green Sign to the left (Bethel Rd.) indicates END of TOUR (Bethel Church) 28.3 mi
There is a driveway to the right to meet-up if needed. Else, continue on Zena Rd.

1.0 mi TURN RIGHT onto OR-99 /Pacific Hwy towards Amity/McMinneville 29.6 mi
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Drive Check                                           Instructions Total
For Salem turn left. 18 mi. via 99 and 22

10.7 mi TURN RIGHT onto OR-99W/Baker St/Pacific Hwy (sign for City Center) 40.3 mi

1.3 mi Arrive at McMinnville Turn right onto NE 3rd St for Restaurants (See Below) 41.6 mi

Parking on 4th and 2nd Streets is more plentiful. Bonus points if you snag a spot on 3rd
Restaurant suggestions  and Parking ( See Maps)
*Golden Valley Brewery - 980 NE 4th St. - (503-472-2739) - Oft visited Pub on previous A&Ds
*GEM Creole Saloon - 236 NE 3rd St - (503) 883-9194 - Gumbo, Blues and Beer
Harvest Fresh Grocery and Deli - 251 N 3rd St. - (503) 472-5740 - Build your own Lunch. In or Out?
*La Rambla - 238 NE 3rd St - (503) 435-2126 - Spanish tapas and a large wine list
*Pura Vida Cocina - 313 NE 3rd St. -  (503) 687-2020 - Great Latin Food, Surrealistic Art 
*McMenamins - 310 NE Evans St. - (503) 472-8427 -  You know it. You love it. Check the Rooftop.
Thai Country Restaurant - 707 NE 3rd St. - (503) 434-1300 - Curries, rice and noodles
The Sage - 406 NE 3rd St. - (503) 472-4445 - Soup du Jour and Sandwiches on fresh baked bread


